
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: March 19, 2025

Agenda Item No.: 
34

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Joey Paskey

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve the Third Amendment to and Assignment of the Municipal 
Cemetery Operating Agreement between the City of Las Vegas (CLV), and Carriage Municipal 
Cemetery Services of Nevada, INC., a Nevada corporation (Carriage), and Legacy Funeral 
Holdings of Nevada, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (Legacy) for the operation services 
at Woodlawn Cemetery located at 1500 Las Vegas Boulevard North - Ward 5 (Summers-
Armstrong)

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The CLV originally entered the Municipal Cemetery Operating Agreement with Carriage for the 
operation services at Woodlawn Cemetery commencing on May 6, 2020. Carriage now desires 
to assign, and Legacy is willing to assume, all of the rights, covenants and obligations of 
Carriage under the operating agreement and extend the contract through May 14, 2030, with 
two additional terms of five years each.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Third Amendment to and Assignment of the Municipal Cemetery Operating Agreement


